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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD

______________________________________________________________________________

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY        :

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST                                    :

                                                                                    :      FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

            MARGARET ANN LEON                           :

            RESPONDENT.                                           :                     LS0303033BAC

______________________________________________________________________________               

Division of Enforcement Case No. 01 BAC 074
 

The parties to this action for the purpose of Wis. Stats. sec. 227.53 are:

 

            Margaret Ann Leon

            3046 S. 99th St.

            West Allis, WI 53227

 

            Barbering and Cosmetology Examining Board

            P.O. Box 8935

            Madison, WI 53707-8935

                       

            Department of Regulation and Licensing

            Division of Enforcement

            P.O. Box 8935

            Madison, WI 53708-8935

 

            The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final
disposition of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board.  The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and
considers it acceptable.

 

            Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following:

 

FINDINGS OF FACT

 

            1.         Margaret Ann Leon (“Leon”), date of birth 02/11/74, is licensed in the State of Wisconsin as a
Barbering or Cosmetology Practitioner license # 82 79730. This license was first granted to her on 11/21/00.



 

            2.         On July 1, 2001, Leon’s Wisconsin Barbering or Cosmetology Practitioner license expired and was
not renewed by her until January 11, 2002.

 

            3.         At all times relevant to the facts Leon was employed at the Barbering and Cosmetology
establishment Great Clips, license # 80 16256, located at 3550 S. Moorland Rd., New Berlin, WI 53151, and was
providing services for clients from April 4, 2001 until September 7, 2001.   

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

 

            1.         The Wisconsin Barbering and Cosmetology Examining Board has jurisdiction to act in this matter
pursuant to sec. 454.15, Wis. Stats.

 

            2.         The Wisconsin Barbering and Cosmetology Examining Board is authorized to enter into the
attached Stipulation pursuant to sec. 227.44(5), Wis. Stats.

 

            3.         Respondent Margaret Ann Leon has violated Wisconsin Statutes sections 454.04(1)(d) and
454.15(2)(i) and Wisconsin Administrative Code section BC 2.04(1) by providing services to clients without a
current  Wisconsin Barbering or Cosmetology Practitioner license.

 

ORDER

 

            NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the attached Stipulation is hereby accepted.

 

           IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent Margaret Ann Leon shall pay to the Department of Regulation
and Licensing a forfeiture of ONE HUNDRED Dollars ($100.00). Payment shall be submitted within thirty (30) days
from the date of this order. Payment shall be made by certified check or money order, payable to the
Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing and sent to: Department Monitor, Division of Enforcement,
Department of Regulation and Licensing , PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935.

 

            IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in the event Margaret Ann Leon fails to timely submit payment of the
forfeiture as set forth above, the Barbering or Cosmetology Practitioner’s license of Margaret Ann Leon SHALL BE
SUSPENDED, without further notice or hearing, until respondent has complied with the terms of this Order.

 

            IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that file, 01 BAC 074 be, and hereby is, closed as to respondent Margaret Ann
Leon.

 

            Dated this 3rd day of March, 2003.

 

 

WISCONSIN BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD

 

 



By:  Barbara Flaherty

 


